an automobile policy to her which provided physical damage coverage for her 

automobile.  On or about October 9, 2004, Plaintiff’s vehicle was involved in an 

accident receiving damage.  Plaintiff alleges that the total cost of repairs for the vehicle 

exceeded Sixteen Thousand Dollars ($16,000) and, therefore, the vehicle should have 

been totaled rather than repaired.  As a result, Plaintiff has alleged that Defendants have 

breached the insurance contract, the Defendants breached their duty of good faith and 

fair dealing and that Plaintiff is entitled to an award of punitive damages against 

Defendants.  Based on the allegations of Plaintiff’s Complaint, it appears to a legal 

certainty that the amount claimed or to be claimed by Plaintiff and her attorney in this 

matter will exceed Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($75,000).  See Pakledinaz v. 

Consolidated Rail Corp., 737 F.Supp. 47, 48 (E.D. Mich. 1990) (holding that removal 

was proper even though the amount in controversy cannot be determined by plaintiff’s 

paper because a successful, plaintiff’s allegation of damages could exceed $50,000.00);